SENATE FLOOR AMENDMENTS

2025 Regular Session

Amendments proposed by Senator Cathey to Engrossed Senate Bill No. 99 by Senator Cathey

1 AMENDMENT NO	. I
----------------	-----

- On page 1, line 2, after "amend and reenact" delete "R.S. 14:134(A)(2)" and insert "R.S. 2
- 32:45(C) and" and at the end of the line after R.S. 32:47(A)" insert ", and (B), 3
- 4 AMENDMENT NO. 2
- 5 On page 1, line 15, after "manner" delete the remainder of the line
- AMENDMENT NO. 3 6
- 7 On page 1, line 16, delete "violating the prohibitions of R.S. 32:43 et seq."
- 8 AMENDMENT NO. 4
- 9 On page 2, line 1, after "The" insert "R.S. 32:45(C) and" and after "R.S. 32:47(A)" delete
- 10 "is" and insert "are"
- 11 AMENDMENT NO. 5
- 12 On page 2, between lines 2 and 3, insert the following:
- 13 "§45. Required notification for mobile speed camera

14

- C. For the purposes of this Section, "mobile speed camera" means a manned, unmanned, or portable device designed to collect photographic or video evidence of an alleged violation of a posted speed limit by recording images that depict the license plate or other identifying feature of a motor vehicle that is not operated in compliance with a posted speed limit sign."
- 20 AMENDMENT NO. 6
- 21 On page 2, between lines 8 and 9, insert the following:
- 22 B. Criminal fines or fees shall not be imposed as a result of handheld or 23 manned devices automated speed enforcement devices or portable mobile speed 24 cameras, for the purpose of issuing a citation violation by mail, nor shall failure to

25 pay the citation result in reporting to any credit bureaus.

27

26

15 16

17 18

19